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Abstract: 
The present study aims to investigate the existing status of 
environmental education in the second elementary school 
based on the components of environmental education. The 
methodology was the content analysis method of Entropy 
Shannon, which presents data processing in the context of 
content analysis with a new, quantitative and qualitative 
look. The content of the project was responsive (all 4th, 5th 
and 6th grade books), and 9 main components and 43 sub-
components. The results of content analysis showed that out 
of a total of 848 pages of the fourth elementary books, in 
total (189) pages, and 895 pages of the fifth grade of 
primary books in total (127) pages and from 914 pages of 
the sixth grade books in elementary The total (127) pages 
related to the key concepts of environmental education, and 
among all the components of environmental education, the 
greatest attention was paid to the component of biodiversity 
in 36 pages and the least attention was paid to the ozone 
layer component in (0). The most The coefficient of 
importance is related to biodiversity components (0.26) and 
the lowest coefficient of importance of the component is the 
effect of growth of ozone layer (0). According to the results 
of content analysis, it can be concluded that the 
environmental education of this period is very low, while 
explicitly in the upstream documents the issue of the 
environment, the necessity and importance of preservation 
and ways of its conservation as one The underlying 
dimensions of development are discussed in different 
dimensions. 
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Table 1. Frequency distribution of environmental education components in all books of all three grades of 

the second elementary school 

 
C

om
ponents 

 
Biodiversity 

 
Energy 

 
water 

 

E
xistence of different habitats in Iran 

 

B
iodiversity of species  

D
estruction and loss of species 

 

P
rotection of living organism

s  

 

protected areas  

R
ecognize the types of energies 

 

R
ecognize different form

s of energy 

 

T
he im

portance and role of new
 energies in life 

 

T
he correct culture of consum

ing different energies  

 

D
ifferent applications of energy 

 

P
etroleum

 products and its uses 

 

T
he im

portance of w
ater and the w

ater cycle  

 

T
ypes of w

ater on E
arth  

 

D
ifferent uses of w

ater 

 

H
ealth, hygiene and w

ater saving 

 
Social Studies 

11 

11 3 4 4 4 4 3 5 4 5 6  6 7  3 

 
Science 

4 11 4 6 3 6 5 0 6 6 2 4 1 2  1 

 
Farsi reading 

0 10 0 14 1 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

5 2 1  0 

 
Farsi writing 

2 5 1 9 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1 0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Heavenly 

Gifts 

1 4 0 8 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

3 1 0 3 0 2  2 

 
Quran 

0 2 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1 0 2 0 1  0
 

 
Math 

3 4 0 3 0
 

0
 

1 0
 

2 0 1 2 2 1  1 

 
Work and 
technology 

1 1 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

2 0
 

2 2 1 1 0 1  1 

 
Thinking and 

research 

1
 

1
 

3 1  0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 

23 

49 

11 

45 8 10 

12 3 18 

14 9 24 

11 

15 

8 



 

 
Table 2. Frequency distribution of environmental education components in all books of all three grades of 

the second elementary school 

 
C

om
ponents 

 

Jungle 
 

Pollution 
 

Waste and recycling 

 

T
he role and im

portance of forests and 
pastures 

 

R
ecognize the types of forests and pastures 

 

F
orest effects on clim

ate 

 

E
conom

ic role of forest  

 

w
ater pollution 

 

air pollution  

N
oise Pollution 

 

N
ew

 energy pollution  

E
xcessive consum

ption and w
aste generation 

 

W
aste and recycling 

 

H
azardous w

aste 

 

T
he fate of w

aste 

 

W
aste and pollution 

 

W
aste reduction and protection of natural 

resources  

 
Social 
Studies 

3 3 1 0 2 1  0
 

0
 

1
 

1
 

0
 

0
 

1 2 

 
Science 

6 4 4 1 2 1  0
 

0
 

3  4 2
 

2
 

2
 

3 

 
Farsi 

reading 

4 1
 

2 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Farsi 

writing 

4 1
 

2 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Heavenly 

Gifts 

1 0 1 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Quran 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Math 

1
 

1
 

2
 

2
 

0 2  0
 

0
 

0
 

2 0
 

0
 

1 0
 

 
Work and 
technology 

2 1 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1 0
 

2 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Thinking 

and 
research 

1 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 

22 

11 

12 3 4 4  0 1 4  9 2 3 3 5 



         

 

 
Table 3. Frequency distribution of environmental education components in all books of all three grades of 

the second elementary school 

 

 
C

om
ponents 

 

Ozone layer 
 

Weather 
 

Soil 

 

W
hat is ozone? 

 

T
he im

portance of the ozone layer in hum
an life 

 

M
an and the destruction of the ozone layer 

 

O
zone layer protection 

 

O
zone gas losses 

 
R

ecognizeatm
osphere  

T
em

perature difference and air layers

 
G

ases in the atm
osphere 

 
T

he role and im
portance of air 

 
S

oil and its constituents  
F

actors affecting soil form
ation  

 
S

oil applications 

 
T

ypes of soil  
S

oil horizons 

 
Social 
Studies 

0 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

4 5 1 4 2 2 2 3 0  

 
Science 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

7 3 2 3 8 7 5 5 2  

 
Farsi reading 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

2 4 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Farsi writing 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
 

3 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Heavenly 

Gifts 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
 

3 0 2 1 0 3 0
 

0
 

 
Quran 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1 0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Math 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1 2  0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Work and 
technology 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

0  

 
Thinking and 

research 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 

total 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 17 

20 3 9 12 

10 

11 9 2  



 

 
Table 4. Normalized data Table 1 

 

 
C

om
ponents 

 
Biodiversity 

 
energy 

 
water 

 

E
xistence of different habitats in Iran 

 

B
iodiversity of species  

D
estruction and loss of species 

 

P
rotection of living organism

s  
 

protected areas  

R
ecognize the types of energies 

 

R
ecognize different form

s of energy 

 

T
he im

portance and role of new
 energies in life 

 

T
he correct culture of consum

ing different energies 

 

D
ifferent applications of energy  

 

P
etroleum

 products and its uses 

 

T
he im

portance of w
ater and the w

ater cycle 

 

T
ypes of w

ater on E
arth 

 

D
ifferent uses of w

ater 

 

H
ealth, hygiene and w

ater saving 

 
Social Studies 

 

0.33 

0.22 

0.27 

0.09 

0.5 

0.4 

0.33  

1 

0.28 

0.29 

0.56 

0.25  

0.55 

0.47 

0.38  

 
Science 

0.17 

0.22 

0.36 

0.13 

0.38 

0.6 

0.42  

0 

0.33 

0.43 

0.22 

0.17  

0.09 

0.13 

0.13  

 
Farsi reading 

0 

0.2 

0 

0.31 

0.13 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.21  

0.18 

0.07 

0  

 
Farsi writing 

0.09 

0.1 

0.09 

0.02 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.04  

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Heavenly 

Gifts 

0.04 

0.08 

0
 0.18 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.17 

0.07 

0
 0.13  

0
 0.13 

0.25  
 

Quran 

0 

0.04 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.07 

0
 0.08  

0
 0.07 

0
 

 
Math 

0.13 

0.08 

0 

0.07 

0
 

0
 0.08  

0
 0.11 

0 

0.11 

0.8  

0.18 

0.7 

0.13  

 
Work and 
technology 

0.04 

0.02 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.17  

0
 0.11 

0.14 

0.11 

0.04  

0 

0.07 

0.13  

 
Thinking and 

research 

0.04 

0.02 

0.27 

0.02 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 



         

 

 
Table 5. Normalized data Table 2 

 

 
C

om
ponents 

 

Jungle 
 

Pollution 
 

Waste and recycling 

 

T
he role and im

portance of forests and 
pastures

 

R
ecognize the types of forests and pastures 

 

F
orest effects on clim

ate 

 

E
conom

ic role of forest  

 

w
ater pollution 

 

air pollution  

N
oise Pollution 

 

N
ew

 energy pollution  

E
xcessive consum

ption and w
aste generation  

 

W
aste and recycling 

 

H
azardous w

aste 
 

T
he fate of w

aste  
 

W
aste and pollution 

 

W
aste reduction and protection of natural 

resources 

 
Social Studies 

 

0.14

0.27  

0.08 

0 

0.5 

0.25 

0
 

0
 0.25 

0.11 

0
 

0
 0.33 

0.4 

 
Science 

0.27 

0.36 

0.33 

0.33 

0.5 

0.25 

0
 

0
 0.75 

0.44 

1  

0.67 

0.67 

0.6 

 
Farsi reading 

0.18 

0.19 

0.17 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Farsi writing 

0.18 

0.09 

0.17 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Heavenly 

Gifts 

0.05 

0 

0.08 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Quran 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Math 

0.05 

0.09 

0.18 

0.67 

0 

0.5 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.22 

0  

0.33 

0
 

0
 

 
Work and 
technology 

0.09 

0.09 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1 0
 0.22 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Thinking and 

research 

0.05 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 



 

 
Table 6. Normalized data Table 3 

 
C

om
ponents 

 

Ozone layer 
 

Weather 
 

Soil 
 

W
hat is ozone? 

 

T
he im

portance of the ozone layer in hum
an life 

 

M
an and the destruction of the ozone layer 

 

O
zone layer protection 

 

O
zone gas losses 

 
R

ecognizeatm
osphere  

T
em

perature difference and air layers 

 
G

ases in the atm
osphere 

 
T

he role and im
portance of air 

 
S

oil and its constituents  
F

actors affecting soil form
ation  

 
S

oil applications 

 
T

ypes of soil   
S

oil horizons 

 
Social 
Studies 

 

0
 

0
 

0
 

00
 0.24 

0.25 

0.33  

0.44 

0.17  

0.2 

0.18 

0.33 

0 

 
Science 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.41 

0.15 

0.67  

0.33 

0.67  

0.7 

0.45 

0.56 

1 

 
Farsi 

reading 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.12 

0.2 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Farsi 

writing 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.06 

0.15 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Heavenl
y Gifts 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.06 

0.15 

0
 0.22 

0.08  

0 

0.28 

0 0
 

 
Quran 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.06 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Math 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.06 

0.01 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

 
Work 
and 

technol
ogy 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.08  

0.1 

0.09 

0.11 

0
 

 
Thinkin
g and 

research 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 



         

 

EJ 
Table 7. The amount of uncertainty (EJ) components of environmental education in the second grade 

textbooks 

 
EJ 

Table 8. The amount of uncertainty (EJ) components of environmental education in the second grade 
textbooks 

 

 
 
 

 
C

om
ponents 

 
Biodiversity 

 
Energy 

 
Water 

 

E
xistence of different habitats in Iran 

 

B
iodiversity of species  

D
estruction and loss of species 

 

P
rotection of living organism

s 

 

protected areas  

R
ecognize the types of energies 

 

R
ecognize different form

s of energy  

 

T
he im

portance and role of new
 energies in life 

 

T
he correct culture of consum

ing different energies 

 

D
ifferent applications of energy 

 

P
etroleum

 products and its uses 

 

T
he im

portance of w
ater and the w

ater cycle  

 

T
ypes of w

ater on E
arth 

 

D
ifferent uses of w

ater 

 

H
ealth, hygiene and w

ater saving  

T
he am

ount of 
uncertainty 

0.75 

0.19 

0.65 

0.73 

0.48 

0.33 

0.33 

0 

0.16 

0.79 

0.70  

0.57 

0.96 

0.58 

0.80  

 
C

om
ponents 

 

Jungle 
 

Pollution 
 

Waste and recycling 

 

T
he role and im

portance of forests and pastures 

 

R
ecognize the types of forests and pastures 

 

F
orest effects on clim

ate 

 

E
conom

ic role of forest 

 

w
ater pollution 

 

air pollution  

N
oise Pollution 

 

N
ew

 energy pollution  

E
xcessive consum

ption and w
aste generation 

 

W
aste and recycling 

 

H
azardous w

aste 

 

T
he fate of w

aste 

 

W
aste and pollution  

 

W
aste reduction and protection of natural 

resources 

T
he am

ount of 
uncertainty 

0.83 

0.96 

0.80 

0.69 

0.31  

0.34 

0
 

0
 0.51 

0.28 

0  

0.62 

0.31 

0.31  



 

EJ 
Table 9. The amount of uncertainty (EJ) components of environmental education in the second grade 

textbooks 

 
WJ7

Table 9. Significance factor (WJ) from Table 7 

 
C

om
ponents 

 

Ozone layer 
 

Weather 
 

Soil 

 

W
hat is ozone? 

 

T
he im

portance of the ozone layer in hum
an life 

 

M
an and the destruction of the ozone layer 

 

O
zone layer protection 

 

O
zone gas losses 

 
R

ecognizeatm
osphere  

T
em

perature difference and air layers 

 
G

ases in the atm
osphere 

 
T

he role and im
portance of air 

 
S

oil and its constituents  
F

actors affecting soil form
ation 

 
S

oil applications  

 
T

ypes of soil  
S

oil horizons  

T
he 

am
ount of 

uncertainty  

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 0.33 

0.67 

0.71 

0.54 

0.39 

0.36 

0.63 

0.47 

0  

 
C

om
ponents 

 
Biodiversity 

 
Energy 

 
water 

 

E
xistence of different habitats in Iran  

 

B
iodiversity of species  

D
estruction and loss of species 

 

P
rotection of living organism

s 

 

protected areas  

R
ecognize the types of energies 

 

R
ecognize different form

s of energy 

 

T
he im

portance and role of new
 energies in life 

 

T
he correct culture of consum

ing different energies 

 
D

ifferent applications of energy  

 

P
etroleum

 products and its uses 

 

T
he im

portance of w
ater and the w

ater cycle 

 

T
ypes of w

ater on E
arth 

 

D
ifferent uses of w

ater 

 

H
ealth, hygiene and w

ater saving 

 

Wj 

0.4 

0.5 

0.04 

0.04 

0.03 

0.02 

0.02 

0 

0.03 

0.04 

0.04 

0.03 

0.05  

0.04 

0.05 



         

 

WJ8

Table 11. Significance factor (WJ) from Table 8 

 
WJ9

Table 12. Significance factor (WJ) from Table 9 

 
 

 
 

 
C

om
ponents 

 

Jungle 
 

Pollution 
 

Waste and recycling 

 

T
he role and im

portance of forests and pastures 

 

R
ecognize the types of forests and pastures 

 

F
orest effects on clim

ate 

 

E
conom

ic role of forest 

 

w
ater pollution 

 

air pollution  

N
oise Pollution 

 

N
ew

 energy pollution  

E
xcessive consum

ption and w
aste generation 

 

W
aste and recycling 

 

H
azardous w

aste 

 

T
he fate of w

aste 

 

W
aste and pollution  

 

W
aste reduction and protection of natural resources 

 

W
j  

0.05 

0.05 

0.05 

0.02 

0.02  

0.02 

0 0 

0.03  

0.02 

0  

0.03 

0.02 

0.02  

 
C

om
ponents 

 

Ozone layer 
 

Weather 
 

Soil 

 

W
hat is ozone? 

 

T
he im

portance of the ozone layer in hum
an life  

 

M
an and the destruction of the ozone layer 

 

O
zone layer protection 

 

O
zone gas losses 

 
R

ecognizeatm
osphere   

T
em

perature difference and air layers 

 
G

ases in the atm
osphere 

 
T

he role and im
portance of air 

 
S

oil and its constituents  
F

actors affecting soil form
ation 

 
S

oil applications  

 
T

ypes of soil  
S

oil horizons  

 

W
j  

0 0 0 0 0 

0.02  

0.04  

0.04 

0.03  

0.03 

0.02 

0.04 

0.03  

0 



 

.
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